a
AD8541/AD8542/AD8544
REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2 For supplies less than 6 V, the differential input voltage is equal to ± VS.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Branding
Model Range Description Option Information
AD8541AKS-R2 –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SC70 KS-5 A4B
AD8541AKS-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SC70 KS-5 A4B
AD8541AKSZ-REEL7* –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SC70 KS-5 A4B
AD8541AR –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8541AR-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8541AR-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8541ART-R2 –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SOT-23 RT-5 A4A
AD8541ART-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SOT-23 RT-5 A4A
AD8541ART-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SOT-23 RT-5 A4A
AD8541ARTZ-REEL* –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SOT-23 RT-5 A4A
AD8541ARTZ-REEL7* –40∞C to +125∞C 5-Lead SOT-23 RT-5 A4A
AD8542AR –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8542AR-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8542AR-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8542ARZ* –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8542ARZ-REEL* –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8542ARZ-REEL7* –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8542ARM-R2 –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 AVA
AD8542ARM-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 AVA
AD8542ARU –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead TSSOP RU-8
AD8542ARU-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead TSSOP RU-8
AD8542ARUZ* –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead TSSOP RU-8
AD8542ARUZ-REEL* –40∞C to +125∞C 8-Lead TSSOP RU-8
AD8544AR –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD8544AR-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD8544AR-REEL7 –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD8544ARZ* –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD8544ARZ-REEL* –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD8544ARZ-REEL7* –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
AD8544ARU –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14
AD8544ARU-REEL –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14
AD8544ARUZ* –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14
AD8544ARUZ-REEL* –40∞C to +125∞C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14
*Z = Pb-free part.
ESD CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD8541/AD8542/AD8544 feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage
may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
PACKAGE INFORMATION
Package Type �JA* �JC Unit
5-Lead SC70 (KS) 376 126 ∞C/W
5-Lead SOT-23 (RT) 230 146 ∞C/W
8-Lead SOIC (R) 158 43 ∞C/W
8-Lead MSOP (RM) 210 45 ∞C/W
8-Lead TSSOP (RU) 240 43 ∞C/W
14-Lead SOIC (R) 120 36 ∞C/W
14-Lead TSSOP (RU) 240 43 ∞C/W
*qJA is specified for worst-case conditions, i.e., �JA is specified for device soldered
onto a circuit board for surface mount packages.
AD8541/AD8542/AD8544
–6– REV. D
COMMON-MODE VOLTAGE – V
�0.5 0.5 5.51.5 2.5 3.5 4.5
IN
P